and related business;

(ii) approximately
HK$40 million for
the development of
the money lending
business;

(iii) approximately
HK$50 million for
repayment of the 3-year
promissory note with
outstanding principal
amount of HK$50
million and carrying
interest at 6% per
annum;

(iv) approximately HK$40
million for the
development of the
trading and investment
business; and

(v) the remaining balance
for general working
capital of the Group
and/or investment
opportunities as may be
identified from time to
time.

The proposed rights issue was
terminated
on 4 October 2016

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately
after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company between
the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing) are set out below for illustration purpose:

Name of Shareholders As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Number of
Shares

Approximately
%

Substantial Shareholders
Affluent Start Holdings Investment
 Limited (Note 1)

60,435,500 12.05 60,435,500 11.48

Mystery Idea Limited
(Note 2)

4,000,000 0.80 4,000,000 0.76

Sino Wealthy Limited
(Note 3)

17,182,000 3.43 17,182,000 3.26

Luck Success Development Limited
(Note 4)

186,672,292 37.22 186,672,292 35.45

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 25,000,000 4.75

Others 233,219,190 46.50 233,219,190 44.30

Total 501,508,982 100.00 526,508,982 100.00

Note:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which is

wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Mystery Idea Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island with limited liability which is wholly owned

by Mr. King Pak Fu.

3. Sino Wealthy Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island with limited liability which is wholly

owned by Rentian Technology Holdings Limited, which shares are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange (stock

code: 00885).

4. Luck Success Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island with limited liability which